
 
 
MEMORANDUM 
 
DATE: July 28, 2025 
 
TO:   Mayor Hammel and Members of the City Council 
 
FROM: Kim Simonson, Finance/HR Director 
 
RE: 2026 BUDGET WORK SESSION      
 
At this session I am requesting the Council give input into the overall budget. It is getting 
close to the time when we need to submit the initial certification. The levy increase with 
this budget is 14.35%. Once our levy is certified it cannot be increased in December. To 
that end, I have left the expenditures in as is and I am anticipating changes before the 
final certification. 
 
Considerations 

 The PD budget has increased due to the possible addition of an officer and a 
more accurate estimate of their workers’ compensation premium. Please note, 
the workers' compensation was only recently split out by department. Before 
then it had all been lumped together as an insurance expense 

 This budget reflects a fifteen percent increase in health insurance.  
 The salary study has been implemented at 3%. 
 The employee costs between administration and planning and zoning have 

been adjusted to account for the hiring of the Deputy City Administrator. 
 We have not entered into a bonding agreement for the pool yet. Due to that I 

am not firm on the levy portion of new pool bonding. 
 
In this budget I have not reflected the possibility of an interfund loan from the enterprise 
funds to pay for the gap in fundraised funds for the new pool. In the worst-case scenario, 
the amount needed would be $700,000. If this amount were financed by interfund loan at 
2% the payments per year would be as follows: 

 10-year term - $77,928.57 
 15-year term - $54,477.83 
 20-year term - $42,809.70 

If the money is not immediately needed this funding measure could be delayed until next 
year which would push the first payment to 2027. 
 



FUNDS 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 FUNDS
General $1,037,908 $1,037,908 $1,064,980 $1,129,473 $1,301,494 $1,395,012 $1,547,948 $1,585,600 $1,655,217 $1,692,708 $1,852,066 $2,041,490 $2,224,031 $2,522,117 General
Library $150,137 $150,137 $151,638 $146,986 $150,297 $155,375 $161,250 $165,250 $184,300 $200,961 $218,216 $230,210 $251,013 $259,189 Library

Park $42,850 $42,850 $42,850 $42,400 $44,700 $47,700 $47,700 $47,700 $50,700 $54,400 $69,400 $70,726 $75,270 $78,187 Park
Swim Pool $53,847 $53,847 $53,847 $53,565 $60,064 $67,410 $69,586 $69,586 $70,989 $76,321 $91,488 $91,488 $91,488 $98,807 Swim Pool

Storm Water $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $0 $0 Storm Water
GO REF 10A $58,000 $58,000 $58,000 $60,696 $0 $0 $0 GO REF 10A
GO REF 10B $120,000 $120,000 $120,000 $120,000 $135,000 $115,000 $115,000 $115,000 $115,000 $60,000 $0 GO REF 10B
GO BOND 21 $195,190 $197,710 $194,875 $197,290 $194,350 GO BOND 21A
Pool Bond 25 $93,932 Pool Bond 25
SUBTOTAL $1,468,742 $1,468,742 $1,497,315 $1,559,120 $1,697,555 $1,786,497 $1,947,484 $1,989,136 $2,082,206 $2,285,580 $2,434,880 $2,628,789 $2,839,092 $3,246,582 SUBTOTAL

Vet Clinic $7,106 $7,106 $7,106 $7,106 $7,106 $7,106 EDA
ZTA Chrysler $13,000 $13,000 $13,000 $20,400 $20,400 $20,400 EDA - RLA
Golf C Abate $65,000 $65,000 $70,000 $70,000 $70,000 $17,150 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Golf C Abate
G Auto Abate $17,000 $17,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 G Auto Abate

TOTAL $82,000 $82,000 $70,000 $70,000 $70,000 $17,150 $0 $0 $20,106 $20,106 $20,106 $27,506 $27,506 $27,506 TOTAL
NET LEVY $1,550,742 $1,550,742 $1,550,742 $1,567,315 $1,629,120 $1,767,555 $1,803,647 $1,947,484 $2,102,312 $2,305,686 $2,454,986 $2,656,295 $2,866,598 $3,274,088 NET LEVY

CITY OF ZUMBROTA                                    
LEVIES 2013-2026



Tax Estimates for Zumbrota

City of Zumbrota
Tax on $100,000 home

Home market value 100000 2026 Proposed levy 3246582
Class Rate 1.00% set by legislature pay 2026 tax base 5859496
Tax Capacity 1000 pay 2026 city rate 55.41%

NTC rates: Tax Levied

County ntc rate 45.11% 451.10                      
City ntc rate 55.41% 554.07                      
School ntc rate 36.39% 363.90                      
Special ntc rate 0.83% 8.30                          

137.74% 1,377.37                   

Address
2024 Property 

Value
2024 City Tax - 
Payable 2025 2025 Proposed Property 2025 City Tax 2025  Tax Rate Difference

350 West 3rd Street $91,008.00 $448.68 $91,008.00 $504.25 55.41% $55.57
614 West 4th Street $111,500.00 $549.76 $111,500.00 $617.79 55.41% $68.03
989 West 4th $269,659.00 $1,329.78 $269,659.00 $1,494.10 55.41% $164.32
347 Aqua Circle $300,288.00 $1,480.66 $300,288.00 $1,663.81 55.41% $183.15
240 Golden Bear $301,100.00 $1,484.60 $301,100.00 $1,668.31 55.41% $183.71
705 Lancaster $309,880.00 $1,529.98 $309,880.00 $1,716.96 55.41% $186.98
278 Highlands $313,259.00 $1,544.74 $313,259.00 $1,735.68 55.41% $190.94
900 Marie $346,831.00 $1,709.92 $346,831.00 $1,921.69 55.41% $211.77
590 Sequoia $440,898.00 $2,173.88 $440,898.00 $2,442.89 55.41% $269.01
740 Willowmere $455,395.00 $2,245.38 $455,395.00 $2,523.22 55.41% $277.84
919 Golf View $639,600.00 $3,325.66 $639,600.00 $3,720.29 55.41% $394.63



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

REVENUES unaudited 5/30/2025

TAXES
101-00000-310-10 CURRENT TAXES 2,041,490 2,224,031 2,522,117

101-00000-310-10 2,000,690 22,718
101-00000-310-20 DELINQ TAXES 5,000 5,000 5,000

101-00000-310-20 1,716 199
101-00000-310-30 MANUFACTURED HOME TAXES 6,000 6,000 6,000

101-00000-310-30 378
TOTAL TAXES BUDGETED 2,052,490 2,235,031 2,533,117
TOTAL TAXES ACTUAL 2,002,406 23,295 0

LICENSES
101-00000-321-10 ALCOHOLIC LICENSES 12,000 12,120 12,241

101-00000-322-10 12,355 825
101-00000-321-80 CIGARETTE LICENSES 375 379 1,500

101-00000-321-80 19,225 2,300
101-00000-321-82 GARBAGE LICENSES 800 808 800

101-00000-322-40 DOG LICENSES 1,000 1,010 1,010
101-32240 1,170 590

101-00000-332-41 ATV LICENSES 900 909 918
101-33241 1,550 1,005
TOTAL  LICENSES BUDGETED 15,075 15,226 16,469
TOTAL LICENSES ACTUAL 34,300 4,720 0

GRANTS AND AID
101-00000-334-00 STATE GRANTS & AIDS

101-33400 634
101-00000-334-01 LOCAL GOVT AID 820,831 821,884 823,550

101-33401 821,022 77,274
101-00000-334-05 OTHER CREDITS

101-33405 1,511 200
TOTAL GRANTS & AID BUDGETED 820,831 821,884 823,550
TOTAL GRANTS & AID  ACTUAL 823,167 77,474 0

CITY OF ZUMBROTA
Preliminary 2026 Budget

101

GENERAL FUND



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

REVENUES unaudited 5/30/2025

TAXES
101-00000-310-10 CURRENT TAXES 2,041,490 2,224,031 2,522,117

CITY OF ZUMBROTA
Preliminary 2026 Budget

101

GENERAL FUND

POLICE RELATED REVENUES
101-00000-334-16 POLICE TRAINING REIMB 9,000 9,090 9,181

101-33416
101-00000-334-22 POLICE STATE AID 66,157 66,819 67,487

101-33422 83,028
101-00000-341-16 POLICE REPORTS 50 51 51

101-34116 75 40
101-00000-341-17 CAR LOCKOUT FEE 500 505 510

101-34117 479 180
101-00000-341-02 NSF FEES/RESTITUTION 500 505 510

101-34102 25 30
101-00000-362-41 NATIONAL NIGHT OUT 300 303 306

101-36241 2,994
TOTAL POLICE RELATED BUDGET 76,507 77,272 78,045
TOTAL POLICE RELATED ACTUAL 86,601 250 0

FIRE RELATED
101-00000-334-23 FIRE STATE AID 30,000 30,300 45,000

101-33423 47,561
TOTAL FIRE RELATED BUDGET 30,000 30,300 45,000
TOTAL FIRE RELATED ACTUAL 47,561 0 0

PLANNING ZONING AND BUILDING PERMITS
101-00000-322-10 BUILDING PERMITS 75,000 75,750 76,508

101-32210 91,330 32,843
101-00000-341-18 SPECIAL REQUEST CHARGE 500 505 510

101-34118 3,450 970
TOTAL PZ/BUILDING BUDGETED 75,500 76,255 77,018
TOTAL  PZ/BUILDING  ACTUAL 94,780 33,813 0

FINES AND FEES
101-00000-341-10 CABLE FRANCHISE FEE 26,000 26,000 26,000

101-34110 24,468 22,589
101-00000-341-11 ELECTION FILING FEE

101-34111 8



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

REVENUES unaudited 5/30/2025

TAXES
101-00000-310-10 CURRENT TAXES 2,041,490 2,224,031 2,522,117

CITY OF ZUMBROTA
Preliminary 2026 Budget

101

GENERAL FUND

101-00000-345-03 ANIMAL CONTROL 300 303 306
101-34503 362 342

101-00000-351-01 COURT FINES 25,000 25,250 25,503
101-35101 21,807 8,289

101-00000-351-02 CITY FINES 2,000 2,020 2,040
101-35102 1,550 835
TOTAL FINES & FEES BUDGETED 53,300 53,573 53,849
TOTAL  FINES & FEES  ACTUAL 48,195 32,055 0

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES
101-00000-341-08 ADMIN CHARGES FM OTHER FUNDS 96,820 97,788 98,766

101-34108 96,790
101-00000-341-15 MISC CHARGES FOR SERVICES 1,500 1,515 1,530

101-34115 1,815 460
101-00000-349-50 ROOM RENT 300 303 306

101-34950 150
101-00000-362-10 INTEREST EARNINGS 5,000 5,100 5,202

101-36210 5,514 2,958
101-00000-362-30 CONTRIBUTIONS/DONATIONS 25 25 26

101-36230 18,501 712
101-00000-362-40 REFUNDS/REIMB 13,000 13,433 13,433

101-36240 56,000 39,879
101-00000-392-00 TRANSFERS IN

101-39200 21,024
TOTAL MISC. FEES BUDGETED 116,645 118,164 119,263
TOTAL MISC. FEES ACTUAL 199,794 44,009 0
REVENUES-BUDGETED 3,240,348 3,427,705 3,746,310
ACTUAL 3,336,804 215,616 0



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

EXPENDITURES unaudited 5/30/2025

COUNCIL AND MAYOR
WAGES AND BENEFITS 13,796 14,210 13,796 -2.91%
ACTUAL 13,796 18 0

TRAINING/TRAVEL/DUES 4,563 4,700 4,841 3.00%
ACTUAL 2,735 5,698 0

OPERATING SUPPLIES 77 80 82 3.00%
ACTUAL 70 0 0

WORKERS COMP 105 82 82 0.79%
ACTUAL 54 76 0

TOTAL COUNCIL AND MAYOR 18,541 19,071 18,801 -1.41%
TOTAL COUNCIL AND MAYOR ACTUAL 16,655 5,792 0

ACCOUNTING/ADMIN
WAGES AND BENEFITS 404,560 515,391 514,330 -0.21%
ACTUAL 404,184 194,748 0

TRAINING/TRAVEL/DUES 7,210 7,426 9,185 23.69%
ACTUAL 6,984 3,381 0

OPERATING SUPPLIES AND EXPENSES 4,223 4,350 4,480 3.00%
ACTUAL 2,602 969 0

WORKERS COMP 1,964 1,128 1,128 0.00%
ACTUAL 1,237 941 0

POSTAGE/PUBLISHING 5,562 5,729 5,901 3.00%
ACTUAL 7,953 3,356 0

TELEPHONE 6,180 6,365 6,556 3.00%
ACTUAL 6,605 2,364 0

SMALL TOOLS AND OTHER EQUIPMENT 3,502 3,607 3,715 3.00%
ACTUAL 3,378 2,640 0

MAINT/REPAIRS/DEPT SERVICES 515 530 546 3.00%
ACTUAL 688 223 0

TOTAL ADMIN BUDGETED 433,716 544,527 545,842 0.24%
TOTAL ADMIN ACTUAL 433,631 208,622 0

POLICE
WAGES AND BENEFITS 777,414 806,572 947,852 17.52%
ACTUAL 792,127 333,670 0

TRAINING/TRAVEL 6,901 7,108 7,321 3.00%
ACTUAL 4,938 4,367 0

DUES 6,283 6,471 19,666 203.88%
1,024 1,728 0

OPERATING SUPPLIES AND EXPENSES 6,695 6,896 7,103 3.00%
ACTUAL 4,005 2,205 0

EMPLOYEE WELLNESS 3,090 3,183 3,278 2.98%

CITY OF ZUMBROTA
Preliminary 2026 Budget

101
GENERAL FUND

2025-2026 
INCREASE



ACTUAL 3,211 2,460 0

POSTAGE/PUBLISHING 386 398 410 3.00%
ACTUAL 82 0 0

TELEPHONE 6,386 6,578 6,775 3.00%
ACTUAL 8,933 3,994 0

UNIFORM/SMALL TOOLS 8,446 8,699 8,960 3.00%
ACTUAL 13,736 4,664 0

COMPUTER EXPENSES 5,974 6,153 6,338 3.00%
ACTUAL 9,323 314 0

DEPT SERV/SPEC OPS/NATL NIGHT OUT 1,536 1,582 1,630 3.00%
ACTUAL 3,970 5,710 0

FUEL 16,000 16,480 16,974 3.00%
ACTUAL 13,946 5,975 0

VEHICLE 44,500 51,500 55,545 7.85%
ACTUAL 71,679 48,396 0

MAINT REPAIRS 6,695 6,896 7,103 3.00%
ACTUAL 8,196 7,190 0

WORKERS COMP 45,441 25,938 47,000 81.20%
ACTUAL 40,257 47,092 0

TOTAL  POLICE BUDGETED 935,747 954,454 1,135,954 19.02%
TOTAL POLICE ACTUAL 975,427 467,765 0

AMBULANCE AND FIRE
AMBULANCE 55,890 80,000 74,520 -6.85%
ACTUAL 55,890 65,205 0

FIRE DEPARTMENT 109,580 121,972 137,298 12.57%
ACTUAL 127,141 88,634 0

TOTAL AMBULANCE AND FIRE 165,470 201,972 211,818 4.87%
TOTAL AMBULAND AND FIRE ACTUAL 183,031 153,839 0

MUNICIPAL COURT
MUNCIPAL COURT 16,480 16,974 17,484 3.00%
ACTUAL 13,578 2,559 0

TOTAL MUNICIPAL COURT 16,480 16,974 17,484 3.00%
TOTAL MUNICIPAL COURT ACTUAL 13,578 2,559 0

STREETS
WAGES AND BENEFITS 248,526 265,732 291,403 9.66%
ACTUAL 238,809 104,217 0

TRAINING/TRAVEL 206 212 219 3.00%
ACTUAL 0 0 0

OPERATING SUPPLIES AND SHOP EXPENSE 4,635 4,774 4,917 3.00%
ACTUAL 9,316 7,513 0

TELEPHONE 1,236 1,273 1,311 3.00%
ACTUAL 1,655 1,036 0

FUEL 20,600 21,218 21,855 3.00%
ACTUAL 15,612 4,772 0

MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS 43,260 44,558 45,895 3.00%
ACTUAL 20,508 18,983 0

STREET MAINENANCE SUPPLIES 36,050 37,132 38,245 3.00%
ACTUAL 54,409 16,292 0

DEPARTMENT SERVICES/ENGINEERING 2,060 2,122 2,185 3.00%
ACTUAL 1,524 591 0



OTHER EQUIPMENT (VEHICLES) 75,000 30,000 75,000 150.00%
ACTUAL 75,000 1,485 0

WORKERS COMP INSURANCE 15,041 8,589 8,589 0.00%
ACTUAL 13,624 12,669 0

TOTAL  STREETS BUDGETED 446,614 415,609 489,619 17.81%
TOTAL STREETS ACTUAL 430,457 167,558 0

PLANNING AND ZONING
WAGES AND BENEFITS 0 61,210 42,839 -30.01%
ACTUAL 0 6,184 0

OPERATING SUPPLIES AND EXPENSES 323 333 343 3.00%
ACTUAL 676 640 0

DUES AND LICENSES 309 318 328 3.00%
ACTUAL 0 825 0

DEPARTMENT SERVICES 66,053 28,035 5,000 -82.17%
ACTUAL 52,489 16,828 0

BUILDING INSPECTION FEES 51,500 51,500 51,500 0.00%
ACTUAL 64,194 21,648 0

STRATEGIC PLANNING 258 265 273 3.00%
ACTUAL 478 0 0

TOTAL PZ BUDGETED 118,442 141,661 100,283 -29.21%
TOTAL PZ  ACTUAL 117,837 46,125 0

OTHER SERVICES
AUDIT FEES 21,630 22,279 24,000 7.73%
ACTUAL 24,000 0 0

CITY ATTORNEY 6,386 30,000 30,900 3.00%
ACTUAL 4,548 6,710 0

CITY ENGINEER 8,240 8,487 8,742 3.00%
ACTUAL 769 5,833 0

ELECTIONS 6,022 6,203 7,601 22.54%
ACTUAL 9,212 0 0

ANIMAL CONTROL 510 525 541 3.00%
ACTUAL 575 604 0

SNOW REMOVAL 25,750 26,523 27,318 3.00%
ACTUAL 5,907 6,375 0

PUBLIC SAFETY 1,725 1,777 2,096 17.95%
ACTUAL 31,545 440 0

COMPUTER EXPENSES 35,000 36,050 37,132 3.00%
ACTUAL 20,617 11,879 0

TRANSIT BUS COSTSHARE 0 0 6,000 #DIV/0!
ACTUAL 0 0 0

TREE DISEASE CONTROL 7,700 7,931 8,169 3.00%
ACTUAL 5,945 345 0

CHARIABLE CONTRIBUTIONS 4,700 4,700 4,700 0.00%
ACTUAL 3,527 3,527 0

EMPLOYEE SAFETY 14,846 15,291 16,051 4.97%
ACTUAL 15,602 15,570 0



LIABILITY PROPERTY INSURANCE 73,235 65,359 67,320 3.00%
ACTUAL 63,989 63,173 0

CONTINGENCES 46,160 54,681 84,681 54.86%
ACTUAL 5,071 11,846 0

REFUNDS/REIMBURSEMENTS 13,000 13,000 13,000 0.00%
ACTUAL -7,947 -10,844

TOTAL OTHER BUDGETED 264,904 292,806 338,250 15.52%
TOTAL  OTHER   ACTUAL 183,360 115,458 0

BUILDINGS AND TRAILS
CITY HALL 39,217 40,394 40,958 1.40%
ACTUAL 24,881 23,366 0

CITY GARAGE 10,764 11,086 11,339 2.28%
ACTUAL 5,143 3,742 0

FIRE HALL 0 0 0

ACTUAL 4,609 1,078 0

TRAILHEAD/TRAILS 46,209 47,595 49,023 3.00%
ACTUAL 5,726 114 0

TOTAL BUILDINGS AND TRAILS BUDGETED 96,190 99,075 101,320 2.27%
TOTAL  BUILDINGS AND TRAILS  ACTUAL 40,359 28,300 0

TRANSFERS OUT
EDA 69,052 70,374 76,408 8.57%
ACTUAL 69,052 0 0

COMPUTER TRANSFERS 2,500 2,500 2,500 0.00%
ACTUAL 2,500 0 0

SIDEWALK 10,000 17,000 17,000 0.00%
ACTUAL 10,000 0 0

SEALCOAT TRANSFER 85,000 200,000 200,000 0.00%
ACTUAL 85,000 0 0

TRANSIT BUS TRANSFER 3,000 2,000 0 -100.00%
ACTUAL 3,000 0 0

TREE FUND TRANSFER 25,000 25,000 25,000 0.00%
ACTUAL 25,000 0 0

LGA EQUIPMENT FUND TRANSFER 125,000 0 0

ACTUAL 125,000 0 0

EQUIPMENT FUND LOAN 0 0 41,031

ACTUAL 0 0 0

CAPITAL PROJECTS SETASIDE 425,000 425,000 425,000 0.00%
ACTUAL 425,000 0 0

TOTAL TRANSFERS OUT BUDGETED 744,552 741,874 786,939 6.07%
TOTAL TRANSFERS OUT ACTUAL 744,552 0 0

EXPENDITURES-BUDGETED 3,240,657 3,428,024 3,746,310 9.28%
ACTUAL 3,138,887 1,196,019 0



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

unaudited 5/30/2025

REVENUES
INTEREST EARNINGS 50 250 250 0.00%
ACTUAL 2,000,690 288
TRANSERS IN 85,000 200,000 200,000 0.00%
ACTUAL 1,716
PLANNED USE OF FUND BALANCE 19,950 #DIV/0!
ACTUAL
TOTAL REVENUE BUDGETED 105,000 200,250 200,250 0.00%
TOTAL REVENUE ACTUAL 2,002,406 288 0

EXPENDITURES
SEAL COAT EXPENSE 105,000 200,250 200,250 0.00%
ACTUAL 61,663
ENGINEERING

ACTUAL
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 105,000 200,250 200,250 0.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 61,663 0 0

Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

unaudited 5/30/2025

REVENUES
INTEREST EARNINGS 200 200 200 0.00%
ACTUAL 3,822 1,545
TRANSERS IN 10,000 17,000 17,000 0.00%
ACTUAL 10,000
PLANNED USE OF FUND BALANCE #DIV/0!
ACTUAL
TOTAL REVENUE BUDGETED 10,200 17,200 17,200 0.00%
TOTAL REVENUE ACTUAL 13,822 1,545 0

EXPENDITURES
ENGINEERING 200 200 200 0.00%
ACTUAL
MAINTENANCE/IMPROVEMENTS 10,000 17,000 17,000
ACTUAL 13,389
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 10,200 17,200 17,200 0.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 13,389 0 0

2025-2026 
INCREASE

CITY OF ZUMBROTA
Preliminary 2026 Budget

102 SEAL COAT

2025-2026 
INCREASE

105 SIDEWALKS



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

unaudited 5/30/2025

REVENUES
INTEREST EARNINGS 2,500 10,000 500 -95.00%
ACTUAL 37,446 7,257
TRANSERS IN 425,000 425,000 425,000 0.00%
ACTUAL 490,672
PLANNED USE OF FUND BALANCE 949,961 #DIV/0!
ACTUAL 76,535
TOTAL REVENUE BUDGETED 1,377,461 435,000 425,500 -2.18%
TOTAL REVENUE ACTUAL 604,653 7,257 0

EXPENDITURES
TRANSFERS OUT 1,377,461 425,500 #DIV/0!
ACTUAL 1,766,678 19,369
PLANNED INCREASE IN FUND BALANCE 435,000
ACTUAL
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 1,377,461 435,000 425,500 -2.18%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 1,766,678 19,369 0

Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

unaudited 5/30/2025

REVENUES
GRANTS AND AID #DIV/0!
ACTUAL 21,470
INTEREST EARNINGS #DIV/0!
ACTUAL 118
TRANSERS IN 25,000 #DIV/0!
ACTUAL 25,000
PLANNED USE OF FUND BALANCE #DIV/0!
ACTUAL
TOTAL REVENUE BUDGETED 25,000 0 0 #DIV/0!
TOTAL REVENUE ACTUAL 46,588 0 0

EXPENDITURES
TREE REMOVAL 25,000 25,000 25,000 0.00%
ACTUAL 48,265
PLANT REPLACEMENT

ACTUAL
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 25,000 25,000 25,000 0.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 48,265 0 0

106 CAPITAL PROJECTS

2025-2026 
INCREASE

107 TREE FUND

2025-2026 
INCREASE



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

REVENUES unaudited 5/30/2025

TAXES
CURRENT TAXES 230,210 251,013 259,189
ACTUAL 230,210 0 0
GOODHUE & WABASHA TAXES 208,910 213,958 221,251
ACTUAL 208,910 19,414 0
TOTAL TAXES BUDGETED 439,120 464,971 480,440
TOTAL TAXES ACTUAL 439,120 19,414 0

OTHER REVENUES
FEES 6,000 6,200 6,300
ACTUAL 6,499 2,769 0
PROFFESSIONAL SERV/RENT 500 350 450
ACTUAL 490 507 0
FINES 5,000 5,000 5,000
ACTUAL 4,581 1,570 0
INTEREST EARNINGS 1,200 1,750 3,888
ACTUAL 5,942 2,840 0
DONATIONS 1,000 1,100 1,000
ACTUAL 3,085 393 0
REFUNDS/REIMB 500 500 500
ACTUAL 0 0 0
SALES TAX 350 350 350
ACTUAL 410 187 0
TOTAL OTHER REV BUDGETED 14,550 15,250 17,488
TOTAL OTHER REV ACTUAL 21,007 8,266 0
REVENUES-BUDGETED 453,670 480,221 497,928
ACTUAL 460,127 27,680 0

EXPENDITURES
EMPLOYEE WAGES AND BENEFITS 323,451 342,719 360,489
ACTUAL 313,417 117,194 0
OPERATING SUPPLIES/SALES TAX 4,650 5,350 5,850
ACTUAL 6,947 3,363 0
JANITORIAL 3,728 4,295 4,295
ACTUAL 3,720 975
SELCO FEES 7,730 8,174 8,540

CITY OF ZUMBROTA
Preliminary 2026 Budget

211
LIBRARY FUND



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

CITY OF ZUMBROTA
Preliminary 2026 Budget
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LIBRARY FUND

ACTUAL 6,715 3,358 0
TRAINING AND TRAVEL 500 200 200
ACTUAL 52
TELEPHONE 2,090 2,115 2,208
ACTUAL 1,902 883 0
POSTAGE 300 200 200
ACTUAL 173 0 0
BUILDING MAINT AND UTILITIES 24,271 26,255 26,296
ACTUAL 21,148 12,244 0
COMPUTER-COPIER EXPENSE 6,200 5,300 8,000
ACTUAL 7,037 997 0
PUBLICATIONS AND PROGRAMS 57,250 57,250 57,250
ACTUAL 53,895 18,204 0
LIABILITY AND WORKERS COMP 11,868 12,600 12,600
ACTUAL 12,426 12,057 0
CONTINGENCIES 11,000 10,775 12,000
ACTUAL 11,858 2,847 0
TRANSFERS OUT 0 4,988 0
ACTUAL 18,000 25,000 0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 453,038 480,221 497,928
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 457,290 197,122 0

Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

unaudited 5/30/2025

REVENUES
INTEREST EARNINGS 207 500 500
ACTUAL 4,624 2,566
DONATIONS/REFUNDS/REIMB

ACTUAL 25,856
TRANSFERS IN 4,988 4,988
ACTUAL 18,000 25,000
PLANNED USE OF FUND BALANCE 11,000
ACTUAL 0 0 0

LIBRARY RESTRICTED FUND
212



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

CITY OF ZUMBROTA
Preliminary 2026 Budget

211
LIBRARY FUND

REVENUES-BUDGETED 11,207 5,488 5,488
ACTUAL 48,480 27,566 0

EXPENDITURES
CONTINGENCIES 6,615
ACTUAL
PLANNED INCREASE IN FUND BALANCE 4,592 5,488 5,488
ACTUAL
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 11,207 5,488 5,488
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 0 0 0



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

REVENUES unaudited 5/30/2025

TAXES
CURRENT TAXES 70,726 75,270 78,187 3.88%
ACTUAL 68,907 782 0
DELINQUENT TAXES 1,200 1,200 1,200 0.00%
ACTUAL 61 20 0
TOTAL TAXES BUDGETED 71,926 76,470 79,387 3.81%
TOTAL TAXES ACTUAL 68,968 802 0

OTHER REVENUES
PARK SHELTER AND CAMPING FEES 22,613 22,613 22,613 0.00%
ACTUAL 31,154 11,960 0
INTEREST EARNINGS 745 1,000 800 -20.00%
ACTUAL 2,613 1,531 0
CONTRIBUTIONS/DONATIONS 100 100 100 0.00%
ACTUAL 0 0 0
REFUNDS/REIMB 200 200 200 0.00%
ACTUAL 1,552 0 0
TOTAL OTHER REV BUDGETED 23,658 23,913 23,713 -0.84%
TOTAL OTHER REV ACTUAL 35,319 13,491 0
REVENUES-BUDGETED 95,584 100,383 103,100 2.71%
ACTUAL 104,287 14,293 0

EXPENDITURES
EMPLOYEE WAGES AND BENEFITS 16,683 18,683 18,683 0.00%
ACTUAL 16,150 0 0
OPERATING SUPPLIES/PUBLISHING 1,648 1,697 1,748 3.00%
ACTUAL 10,299 3,329 0
MOTOR FUEL 515 530 546 3.00%
ACTUAL 500 0 0
MAINTENANCE 10,000 10,300 10,609 3.00%
ACTUAL 24,043 27,753 0
IMPROVEMENTS/ENGINEERING 16,699 17,200 17,716 3.00%

16,828 14,314 0
WATER/SEWER 2,400 1,236 1,273 3.00%
ACTUAL 976 0 0

CITY OF ZUMBROTA
Preliminary 2026 Budget

225
PARK FUND



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 
ELECTRIC 7,210 7,426 7,649 3.00%
ACTUAL 9,513 1,960 0
NATURAL GAS 515 530 2,500 371.30%
ACTUAL -726 0 0
DUES/LICENSES 309 318 328 3.00%
ACTUAL 165 175 0
DEPT SERVICES/OTHER EQUIP 12,060 12,422 12,794 3.00%
ACTUAL 450 0 0
SALES TAX 927 955 983 3.00%
ACTUAL 2,242 283 0
LIABILITY AND WORKERS COMP 5,150 5,582 5,582 0.00%
ACTUAL 5,465 6,833 0
CONTINGENCIES 2,060 4,600 4,600 0.00%
ACTUAL 3,500 0 0
TRANSFERS OUT 17,002 17,702 18,087 2.17%
ACTUAL 0 0 0
PLANNED INCREASE IN FUND BALANCE 2,406 0 0
ACTUAL 0 0 0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 95,584 99,183 103,100 3.95%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 79,892 54,647 0

Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

unaudited 5/30/2025

REVENUES
INTEREST EARNINGS 250 250 250 0.00%
ACTUAL 11,924 5,765 0
TRANSFERS IN 10,000 10,000 10,000 0.00%
ACTUAL 10,000
REVENUES-BUDGETED 10,250 10,250 10,250 0.00%
ACTUAL 21,924 5,765 0

226
PARK RESTRICTED FUND



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

EXPENDITURES
REFUNDS REIMBURSEMENTS #DIV/0!
ACTUAL 39,550
PLANNED INCREASE IN FUND BALANCE 10,250 10,250 10,250 0.00%
ACTUAL
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 10,250 10,250 10,250 0.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 39,550 0 0

Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

REVENUES unaudited 5/30/2025

TAXES
CURRENT TAXES 91,488 91,488 98,807 8.00%
ACTUAL 89,111 0 0
DELINQUENT TAXES 0 0 0 #DIV/0!
ACTUAL 77 0 0
TOTAL TAXES BUDGETED 91,488 91,488 98,807 8.00%
TOTAL TAXES ACTUAL 89,188 0 0

OTHER REVENUES
MEMBERHIPS, DAILY FEES & LESSONS 36,152 0 49,193 #DIV/0!
ACTUAL 0 0 0
INTEREST EARNINGS 1,060 1,060 1,246 17.55%
ACTUAL 9,406 0 0
REFUNDS/REIMBURSEMENTS 1,200 0 0

6,872 0 0
CONTRIBUTIONS/DONATIONS 0 0 1,483 #DIV/0!
ACTUAL 1,041 0 0
VENDING SALES 1,800 0 0 #DIV/0!
ACTUAL 159 0 0
TOTAL OTHER REV BUDGETED 40,212 1,060 51,922 4798.30%
TOTAL OTHER REV ACTUAL 17,478 0 0
REVENUES-BUDGETED 131,700 92,548 150,729 62.87%
ACTUAL 106,666 0 0

EXPENDITURES
EMPLOYEE WAGES AND BENEFITS 80,973 0 0
ACTUAL 3,875 0 0
OPERATING SUPPLIES/PUBLISHING 4,120 0 0
ACTUAL 3,092 163 0

615
SWIMMING POOL FUND



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 
TELEPHONE 206 0 0
ACTUAL 0 0 0
TRAINING/TRANVEL 1,030 0 0
ACTUAL 395 0 0
UTILITIES 9,476 0 0

2,988 318 0
SALES TAX/SDUES 2,745 0 0
ACTUAL 520 400 0
REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE 17,700 0 0
ACTUAL 4,223 45,023 0
LIABILITY AND WORKERS COMP 10,300 0 0
ACTUAL 5,981 0 0
CONTINGENCIES 5,209 0 0
ACTUAL 14,686 0 0
TRANSFERS OUT 0 92,548 0
ACTUAL 200,000 0 0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 131,759 92,548 0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 235,760 45,904 0

Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

unaudited 5/30/2025

REVENUES
INTEREST EARNINGS 0 0 0
ACTUAL 3,533 2,398 0
CONTRIBUTIONS/DONATIONS 0 0 0 #DIV/0!
ACTUAL 104,537 73,385 0
TRANSFERS IN 0 92,548 92,548 0.00%
ACTUAL 200,000
REVENUES-BUDGETED 0 92,548 92,548 0.00%
ACTUAL 308,070 75,783 0

#REF!
EXPENDITURES

PLANNED INCREASE IN FUND BALANCE 0 92,548 92,548 0.00%
ACTUAL
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 0 92,548 92,548 0.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 0 0 0

616
POOL RESTRICTED FUND



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

unaudited 6/30/2025

REVENUES
EQUIPMENT CERTIFICATE 200,000 350,000
Actual
TRANSFERS IN 143,184 10,432
Actual 193,184
EQUIPMENT SETASIDE 153,753
Actual 75,000
PLANNED USE OF FUND BALANCE 228,447
Actual
INTEREST 672 800 800 0.00%
ACTUAL 7,583 4,204 0
TOTAL REVENUES BUDGETED 343,856 361,232 383,000 6.03%
TOTAL TAXES ACTUAL 275,767 4,204 0

EXPENDITURES
OTHER EQUIPMENT 233,625 335,050 383,000 14.31%
ACTUAL 416,378 343,325
PLANNED INCREASE IN FUND BALANCE 110,231 26,182 0
ACTUAL
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 343,856 361,232 383,000 6.03%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 416,378 343,325 0

Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

unaudited 6/30/2025

REVENUES
EQUIPMENT CERTIFICATE

Actual
TRANSFERS IN 5,500 5,500 6,500
Actual 5,500
EQUIPMENT SETASIDE 44,500 51,500 51,500
Actual
PLANNED USE OF FUND BALANCE

CITY OF ZUMBROTA
Preliminary 2026 Budget

400
CAPITAL EQUIPMENT (PUBLIC WORKS)

402
CAPITAL PURCHASES RESTRICTED



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 
Actual
INTEREST 1,065 1,400 1,400 0.00%
ACTUAL 13,009 7,022
TOTAL REVENUES BUDGETED 51,065 58,400 59,400 1.71%
TOTAL TAXES ACTUAL 18,509 7,022 0

EXPENDITURES
CAPITAL OUTLAY 107,388
ACTUAL 20,083 13,186
REFUNDS REIMB 0
ACTUAL 6,000
PLANNED INCREASE IN FUND BALANCE 58,400 0
ACTUAL
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 107,388 58,400 0 -100.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 20,083 19,186 0

Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

unaudited 6/30/2025

TAXES
TAXES 194,875 197,290 194,350 -1.49%
ACTUAL 193,628 2,019
INTEREST EARNINGS 500 1,000 1,000
ACTUAL 11,776 10,554 0
REVENUES-BUDGETED 195,375 198,290 195,350 -1.48%
ACTUAL 205,404 12,573 0

EXPENDITURES
BOND PRINCIPAL 135,000 135,000 140,000 3.70%
ACTUAL 135,000 135,000
FISCAL AGENT FEES 475 475 475
ACTUAL 475
BOND INTERST 51,945 50,595 46,495
ACTUAL 51,945 25,298
PLANNED INCREASE IN FUND BALANCE 7,955 12,220 8,380
ACTUAL
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 195,375 198,290 195,350 -1.48%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 187,420 160,298 0

519
GO REFUNDING BONDS 2021A



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

unaudited 6/30/2025

REVENUES
INTEREST 0 3,000 3,000 0.00%
ACTUAL 8,539 3,678 0
TOTAL REVENUES BUDGETED 0 3,000 3,000 0.00%
TOTAL TAXES ACTUAL 8,539 3,678 0

EXPENDITURES
PROPERTY TAXES 0 3,000 3,000 0.00%
ACTUAL 6,302 6,220
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 0 3,000 3,000 0.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 6,302 6,220 0

Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

unaudited 6/30/2025

REVENUES
INTEREST EARNINGS 500 2,000 2,000 0.00%
ACTUAL 8,043 3,964 0
REVENUES-BUDGETED 500 2,000 2,000 0.00%
ACTUAL 8,043 3,964 0

EXPENDITURES
PLANNED INCREASE IN FUND BALANCE 500 2,000 2,000 0.00%
ACTUAL
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 500 2,000 2,000 0.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 0 0 0

REVOLVING LOAN FUND

CITY OF ZUMBROTA
Preliminary 2026 Budget

206
Business Park Land

250



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

unaudited 6/30/2025

TAXES
TAX ABATEMENTS 12,000 12,000 12,000 0.00%
ACTUAL 12,579 2,500
INTEREST EARNINGS 0 0 0
ACTUAL 70 0 0
REVENUES-BUDGETED 12,000 12,000 12,000 0.00%
ACTUAL 12,649 2,500 0

EXPENDITURES
ABATEMENT ADMIN 1,269 1,200 1,200 0.00%
ACTUAL 1,269 0 0
LOAN REPAYMENT 10,800 10,800 10,800 0.00%
ACTUAL 11,424
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 12,069 12,000 12,000 0.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 12,693 0 0

Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

unaudited 6/30/2025

TAXES
TAX ABATEMENTS 20,400 20,400 20,400 0.00%
ACTUAL 20,242
INTEREST EARNINGS 0 0 0
ACTUAL 19 0 0
REVENUES-BUDGETED 20,400 20,400 20,400 0.00%
ACTUAL 20,261 0 0

EXPENDITURES
ABATEMENT ADMIN 2,040 2,040 2,040 0.00%
ACTUAL 2,025
LOAN REPAYMENT 18,360 18,360 18,360 0.00%
ACTUAL 18,218 0 0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 20,400 20,400 20,400 0.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 20,243 0 0

262
VET CLINIC ABATEMENT

263
CHRYSLER JEEP ABATEMENT



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

unaudited 5/30/2025

REVENUES
TAX ABATEMENT (VET CLINIC LOAN) 10,800 10,800 10,800 0.00%
ACTUAL 11,321
TIF ADMIN 6,306 9,031 9,031 0.00%
ACTUAL 3,323 0 0
SPECIAL REQUEST CHARGE 0 0 0
ACTUAL 300 0 0
ABATEMENT ADMIN 3,240 3,240 3,240 0.00%
ACTUAL 4,704 0 0
INTEREST 400 600 600 0.00%
ACTUAL 2,258 1,214 0
REFUNDS/REIMB 0 0 0
ACTUAL 5,000 1,000 0
TRANSFERS IN 69,052 70,374 76,408 8.57%
ACTUAL 69,052
TOTAL OTHER REV BUDGETED 89,798 94,045 100,079 6.42%
TOTAL OTHER REV ACTUAL 95,958 2,214 0

EXPENDITURES
OPERATING SUPPPLIES/POSTAGE 824 1,024 1,037 1.27%
ACTUAL 1,202 1,008
PROFESSIONAL FEES (CEDA) 67,308 69,327 74,915 8.06%
ACTUAL 52,412 37,830
COMPENSATION 1,030 1,061 1,093 3.02%
ACTUAL 1,110
PROMOTIONAL EXPENSES 7,210 9,000 9,000 0.00%
ACTUAL 2,848 5,000
DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS 9,785 10,079 10,381 3.00%
ACTUAL 819 9,500 0
STRATEGIC PLANNING 52 53 55 3.77%
ACTUAL 0 0 0
TRAINING/TRAVEL 309 318 328 3.14%
ACTUAL
PUBLISHING 206 212 219 3.30%
ACTUAL 0 0 0
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 1,030 1,061 1,093 3.02%
ACTUAL 380 163 0
DUES SUBSCRIPTIONS AND LICENSES 1,545 1,591 1,639 3.02%
ACTUAL 1,570 330 0
LIABILITY/PROPERTY INSURANCE 500 318 319 0.31%
ACTUAL 318 634 0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 89,799 94,044 100,079 6.42%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 59,549 55,575 0

403
EDA



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

unaudited 6/30/2025

REVENUES
LOAN PRINCIPAL 5,486 1,098 1,098 0.00%
ACTUAL 1,065 3,989
LOAN PRINCIPAL 581 102 102 0.00%
ACTUAL 89 1,254
INTEREST EARNINGS 500 1,500 1,500
ACTUAL 9,633 4,449 0
REVENUES-BUDGETED 6,567 2,700 2,700 0.00%
ACTUAL 10,787 9,692 0

EXPENDITURES
LOANS EXTENDED

ACTUAL 54,200 129,800 0
PLANNED INCREASE IN FUND BALANCE 6,567 2,700 2,700 0.00%
ACTUAL
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 6,567 2,700 2,700 0.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 54,200 129,800 0

Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

unaudited 6/30/2025

REVENUES
INTEREST EARNINGS 600 600 600 0.00%
ACTUAL 9,277 4,952
REFUNDS/REIMBURSEMENTS 0 0 0
ACTUAL 5,959 0 0
REVENUES-BUDGETED 600 600 600 0.00%
ACTUAL 15,236 4,952 0

EXPENDITURES
FOREGIVEABLE LOAN 0 0 0
ACTUAL 8,519 0
PLANNED INCREASE IN FUND BALANCE 600 600 600 0.00%
ACTUAL
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 600 600 600 0.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 8,519 0 0

404
EDA REVOLVING LOAN FUND

421
ROCHESTER SALES TAX



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

unaudited 6/30/2025

TAXES
TAX INCREMENTS 30,312 30,312 30,312 0.00%
ACTUAL 28,209
INTEREST EARNINGS 0 0 0
ACTUAL 4 16 0
REVENUES-BUDGETED 30,312 30,312 30,312 0.00%
ACTUAL 28,213 16 0

EXPENDITURES
ABATEMENT ADMIN TO EDA 3,031 3,031 3,031 0.00%
ACTUAL 1,410
TIF PAYMENT TO DEVELOPER 27,181 27,181 27,181 0.00%
ACTUAL 25,388 0 0
COUNTY ADMIN FEE 100 100 100 0.00%
ACTUAL 100 0 0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 30,312 30,312 30,312 0.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 26,898 0 0

Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

unaudited 6/30/2025

TAXES
TAX INCREMENTS 32,752 60,000 60,000 0.00%
ACTUAL 66,462
INTEREST EARNINGS 0 0 0
ACTUAL 4 4 37
REVENUES-BUDGETED 32,752 60,000 60,000 0.00%
ACTUAL 66,466 4 37

EXPENDITURES
ABATEMENT ADMIN TO EDA 3,275 6,000 6,000 0.00%
ACTUAL 3,323
TIF PAYMENT TO DEVELOPER 29,377 53,900 53,900 0.00%
ACTUAL 59,727 0 0
COUNTY ADMIN FEE 100 100 100 0.00%
ACTUAL 100 0 0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 32,752 60,000 60,000 0.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 63,150 0 0

MIDWEST LIVESTOCK SUPPLY TIF

451
KELLER-BAARTMAN TIF

450
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